A of +/- 0.1% from period end SOFR (2022: LIBOR) would have the following impact on the current
interest expense recorded in statement of profit or loss:

 Movement in SOFR Movement in LIBOR
in USD  As at 31 December 2023 As at 31 December 2022
Effect in USD 0.10% -0.10% 0.10% -0.10%
Interest expense impact 11,109,398 (11,109,398) 11,058,437 (11,058,437)

During the year ended 31 December 2023, the Company entered into swap agreement in order to mitigate
exposure to interest rate risks in relation to the terms of the various financial institutions. As of 31 December
2023, the fixed interest rates ranged between 1.9810% and 2.1885%, and floating rate amounted to 5.3800%.

A 10 basis point increase or decrease represents management’s assessment of a reasonable possible change
in interest rates.

A +/- 0.10% from year end interest rate would have the following impact on the interest rate swaps recorded
in statement of profit or loss and statement of financial position:

   Movement in interest rate
in USD   2023

Effect in USD Swap notional
amounts

Borrowing amount
exposure at risk 0.10% -0.10%

Interest rate swap 8,583,920,289   7,916,491,246  8,583,920 (8,583,920)

As at 31 December 2022:
   Movement in interest rate
in USD   2022

Effect in USD Swap notional
amounts

Borrowing amount
exposure at risk 0.10% -0.10%

Interest rate swap 8,526,311,117  8,556,491,246  6,755,591 (6,755,591)

DocuSign Envelope ID: 0C3ADA09-0BA3-437F-B1BA-F5857E8DA854

EIG Pearl Holdings S.à r.l.

Société à Responsabilité Limitée
Notes to the financial statements

(continued)

20

4.2 Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that counterparty to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation or
commitment that it has entered into with the Company, resulting in a loss for the Company.

The carrying amount of financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure. The maximum exposure to
credit risk at the reporting date was as follows:

in USD
 As at

[…]

Derivative financial instruments  -   1,510,391,552  -   1,510,391,552

  -   1,510,391,552  11,918,235,310

13,428,626,862

As at 31 December 2022:
(in USD) Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
Investments in equity  -   -   11,735,984,163  11,735,984,163
Derivative financial instruments -   1,515,136,083 -   1,515,136,083
 - 1,515,136,083  11,735,984,163  13,251,120,246

The primary Level 3 valuation technique used by the Company is the discounted cash flow model. The
Company views discount rates and cash flow as the key unobservable inputs for valuing its investments. The
use of unobservable inputs requires a significant degree of judgment. The Company assesses the accuracy
and reliability of the sources it uses to obtain unobservable inputs.

A 25 basis point increase or decrease represents management’s assessment of a reasonable possible change
in discount rates. A +/- 0.25% from year end discount rate would have the following impact on the equity
investments recorded in statement of profit or loss and statement of financial position:

   Movement on discount rate
in USD   As at 31 December 2023
Effect in USD Fair value Discount rate 0.25% -0.25%
Investments in equity 11,918,235,310 6.84% (271,669,255) 281,501,050
   As at 31 December 2022
Effect in USD Fair value Discount rate 0.25% -0.25%
Investments in equity 11,735,984,163 6.75%   (282,020,480) 292,652,964

The carrying value of cash and cash equivalents and other payables and accruals are assumed to approximate
their fair values, due to their respective short-term nature.

DocuSign Envelope ID: 0C3ADA09-0BA3-437F-B1BA-F5857E8DA854

EIG Pearl Holdings S.à r.l.

Société à Responsabilité Limitée
Notes to the financial statements

(continued)

23

NOTE 5 – ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED IFRS ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

Certain new standards, amendments and interpretations to existing standards have been issued by the IASB
and are not yet effective. The Company has not adopted any of these standards or amendments before their